

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN MCKELVEY, III,

Respondent.

Supreme Court No. S-17910

Court of Appeals No. A-12419

Trial Case No. 4FA-14-00040CR

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT FAIRBANKS
HONORABLE BETHANY HARBISON, JUDGE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ALASKA PUBLIC DEFENDER AGENCY

ALASKA PUBLIC DEFENDER AGENCY

SAMANTHA CHEROT (1011072)
PUBLIC DEFENDER

RENEE McFARLAND (0202003)
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
900 West 5th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
Telephone: (907) 334-4400

Filed in the Court of Appeals
of the State of Alaska
May 9 _____, 2022

MEREDITH MONTGOMERY, CLERK
Appellate Courts

Joyce Marsh

Deputy Clerk

VRA AND APP. R. 513.5 CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

AUTHORITIES RELIED UPONv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

 This Court Should Hold that Law Enforcement Must Obtain a Warrant Before
 Engaging in Deliberate Aerial Surveillance of Alaskans.....2

 A. The Alaska Constitution requires this court to distinguish between
 deliberate aerial surveillance by law enforcement and unintended aerial
 observation by the public.2

 B. All Alaskans Are Entitled to Freedom from Deliberate Aerial Surveillance
 by Law Enforcement.13

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> 444 P.3d 239 (Alaska App. 2019)	7
<i>Beltz v. State</i> 221 P.3d 328 (Alaska 2009).....	19
<i>Brown v. State</i> 372 P.2d 785 (Alaska 1962).....	8
<i>Cowles v. State</i> 23 P.3d 1168 (Alaska 2001).....	3, 8, 9, 15
<i>Daygee v. State</i> 514 P.2d 1159 (Alaska 1973).....	7
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> 488 U.S. 445 (1989).....	14
<i>Holmes v. Burr</i> 486 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1973)	5
<i>Luedtke v. Nabors Alaska Drilling, Inc.</i> 768 P.2d 1123, 1129 (Alaska 1989).....	3
<i>McGee v. State</i> 614 P.2d 800 (Alaska 1980).....	8
<i>McKelvey v. State</i> 474 P.3d 16 (Alaska App. 2020)	passim
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. Ray</i> 854 P.2d 740 (Alaska App. 1993)	3
<i>People v. Edwards</i> 458 P.2d 713 (Cal. 1969).....	11
<i>Pistro v. State</i> 590 P.2d 884 (Alaska 1979).....	7
<i>Smith v. State</i> 510 P.2d 793 (Alaska 1973).....	10, 16

<i>State v. Gibson</i> 267 P.3d 645 (Alaska 2012).....	3
<i>State v. Glass</i> 583 P.2d 872 (Alaska 1978).....	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Page</i> 911 P.2d 513 (Alaska App. 1996)	11
<i>State v. Page</i> 932 P.2d 1297 (Alaska 1997).....	11
<i>State v. Pippin</i> 403 P.3d 907 (Wash. App. 2017).....	15
<i>State v. Ravin</i> 537 P.2d 494 (Alaska 1975).....	10
<i>Sumdum v. State</i> 612 P.2d 1018 (Alaska 1980).....	8
<i>Weltz v. State</i> 431 P.2d 502 (Alaska 1967).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Winsmore v. Greenbank, Willes</i> 577 (1745).....	2
<i>Woods & Rohde, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Labor</i> 565 P.2d 138 (Alaska 1977).....	3

STATUTES

Alaska Statute 42.20.310.....	6
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1966 House Journal 525-29.....	6
--------------------------------	---

Carol Steiker “How Much Justice Can You Afford?” – A Response to Stuntz, 67 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1290, 1291 (June-Aug. 1999)	15, 18
--	--------

Carports https://www.homedepot.com/b/ SportsOutdoorsTailgatingGearPopUpTents/N5yc1vZcby0?sortorder=asc&sortby= price	14
---	----

Dealing with Unexpected Expenses

REPORT ON THE ECONOMIC WELL-BEING OF U.S. HOUSEHOLDS IN 2020 (Bd. of
Governors of the Federal Reserve System May 2021)14

Intrusion upon Seclusion

28A RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 652B (1977) (updated Oct. 2021).....10

Louis Michael Seidman

*Making the Best of Fourth Amendment Law: A Common on the Distribution of
Fourth Amendment Privacy*, 67 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1296 (June-Aug. 1999)17

Michael Rudy

Construction materials prices continue to climb, YieldPro (Feb. 16, 2022).....14

Pop-Up Tents

<https://www.homedepot.com/b/Sports-Outdoors-Tailgating-Gear-Pop-Up-Tents/N5yc1vZcby0?sortorder=asc&sortby=price>14

Samuel D. Warren and Louis D. Brandeis

The Right to Privacy, 4 HARV. L. REV. 193 (Dec. 1890).....2

Susan Orlansky & Jeffrey M. Feldman

Justice Rabinowitz and Personal Freedom: Evolving a Constitutional Framework,
15 ALASKA L. REV. 1 (June 1998)2

William J. Stuntz

The Distribution of Fourth Amendment Privacy, 67 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1265 (June
– August 1999)16, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

ALASKA CONSTITUTION, Art. I, Section 115

ALASKA CONSTITUTION, Article I, Section 142

ALASKA CONSTITUTION, Article I, Section 223
